## BERNSTEIN REDO & SAVITSKY P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW-

1177 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 5TH FL NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036 TEL (212) 651-3100

> DONALD M. BERNSTEIN MARTHA M. REDO BENJAMIN SAVITSKY

March 16, 2023

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Manhattan Community Board No. 8 505 Park Avenue – Suite 620 New York, New York 10022 RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

ATTN: Will Brightbill, District Manager

BY COMMUNITY BOARD 8

Re:

Meal Plan NY LLC, Graduate Roosevelt Island Lessee LLC

and Highgate Hotels L.P. 22 North Loop Road New York, NY 10044

Dear Mr. Brightbill:

We represent the above-referenced licensee which holds a Hotel Liquor License for the Graduate Roosevelt Island hotel.

We have been advised of an ownership change of Graduate Roosevelt Island Lessee LLC ("GRADUATE") in that the direct member of GRADUATE has changed. Because the change is that of the direct member of GRADUATE and exceeds 80%, we are required by statute to provide you with the enclosed 30-Day Advanced Notice of intent to file a Corporate Change Application with the New York State Liquor Authority ("SLA").

Currently, the approved 100% direct member of GRADUATE is AJ Roosevelt Island TRS Mezz LLC ("AJMEZZ"). AJMEZZ is wholly owned by AJ Capital Fund II Program TRS LLC ("AJCAP"). The corporate change simply removes AJMEZZ from the ownership structure and AJCAP becomes the 100% direct member of GRADUATE. The ownership of AJCAP remains unchanged.

While there is a change in the direct member of GRADUATE, there is no change in the ultimate ownership of GRADUATE. Furthermore, there will not be any change to the method of operation at the premises. We are, therefore, requesting a waiver of the 30-days' notice period so that the corporate change application may be filed with the SLA as soon as possible.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, contact this office.

Thank you.

Martha M. Redo

**Enclosure** 

			_					
	OFFICE	USE ONLY	П					
_								
Orlginal	Amended	Date	- 1					
C Cultural	Amended	Date	-I					

## Standardized <u>NOTICE FORM</u> for Providing <u>30-Day Advance</u> <u>Notice</u> to a <u>Local Municipality or Community Board</u>

1. Date Notice Sent:	3/16/2023  1a. Delivered by: Overnight, Tracking Number and Proof of Delivery (FedBx)							
2. Select the type of Ap For premises outside	plication that will be filed with the Authority for an On-Premises Alcoholic Beverage License: the City of New York:							
O New Application	Removal O Class Change							
For premises in the C	<u> City of New York:</u>							
O New Application	O New Application and Temporary Retail Permit							
O Class Change C	Method of Operation Corporate Change ORenewal O Alteration							
For Renewal application application Alteration application Corporate Change For Removal application Class Change application Method of Operation Please include all controls.	rary Retail Permit applicants, answer each question below using all information known to date ints, answer all questions ants, attach a complete written description and diagrams depicting the proposed alteration(s) are applicants, attach a list of the current and proposed corporate principals ints, attach a statement of your current and proposed addresses with the reason(s) for the relocation inclicants, attach a statement detailing your current license type and your proposed license type ation Change applicants, although not required, if you choose to submit, attach an explanation detailing those changes documents as noted above. Failure to do so may result in disapproval of the application.							
3. Name of Municipality	y or Community Board: Manhattan Community Board 8							
Applicant/Licensee	The second secon							
	eer (if applicable): 1327161 Expiration Date (if applicable): 05/31/2023							
	Name: Meal Plan LLc, Graduate Roosevelt Island Lessee LLC and Highgate Hotels, L.P.							
	Graduate Roosevelt Island; Panorama Room; Anything at All							
7. Street Address of Esta	ablishment: 22 North Loop Road							
8. City, Town or Village:	New York , NY Zip Code: 10044							
9. Business Telephone N	lumber of applicant/ Licensee: 929-447-4700							
10. Business E-mail of Ap	plicant/Licensee: kkooyers@ajcpt.com							
11. Type(s) of alcohol sol	d or to be sold: O Beer & cider O Wine, Beer & Cider Liquor, Wine, Beer & Cider							
12. Extent of Food Service	e: Full Food menu; full kitchen run by a chef/cook O Menu meets legal minimum food requirements; food prep area requirec							
13. Type of Establishment	**\distribution**							
Seasonal Establishment								
14. Method of Operation: (check all that apply)	Live Music (give details i.e., rock bands, acoustic, jazz, etc.):  Acoustic sets							
Patron Dancing								
	☐ Video/Arcade Games ☐ Third Party Promoters ☐ Security Personnel							
	Other (specify):							
15. Licensed Outdoor Are (check all that apple								

49

ppla-rev12312021				Market State of State	
	Original C	OFFICE ( ) Amended	USE ONLY Date		
16. List the floor(s) of the building that	t the establishment is	located on: Re	tire Hotel		
	BOOK ATTACK	The Late			1 Vic. 11 18
17. List the room number(s) the estab	lishment is located in	within the building	g, if appropriate: n/a	2 1 .	
18. Is the premises located within 500	feet of three or more	on-premises lique	or establishments? O Ye	es 🖷 No 🖟	
19. Will the license holder or a manage	er be physically prese	nt within the estab	lishment during all hours of o	operation?	Yes O No
20. If this is a transfer application (an e	existing licensed busin	ess is being purch	ased) provide the name and s	serial number of the	licensee:
	tide y mes		14		
21. Does the applicant or licenses own	Name		-	Serial Number	
	Owner of the Bullo	122	ucensed Establishment l	s Located	
	10 U 100		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
23. Building Owner's Street Address:	133 North Jeffe	rson Street			
24. City, Town or Village: Chicago		31 <sup>2</sup>	State: IL	Zip	Code: 60661
Applicatio	n for a License to Ti	rney Representir raffic in Alcohol a	ng the Applicant in Conne at the Establishment Iden	ction with the tified in this Notic	e
26. Representative/Attorney's Full Nan	Martha M. R	edo, Bernstein	Redo & Savitsky P.C.		
27. Representative/Attorney's Street A	ddress: 1177 Ave	nue of the Ame	ericas, 5th floor		
28. City, Town or Village: New Yor		9946	State: New York	Zip	Code: 10036
29. Business Telephone Number of Rep	resentative/Attorney	212-651-31	00		
30. Business E-mail Address of Represen	stative/Attorney:	martha@brpcla	w.com		
Representations in thi the Authority when g Upon, and that false	is form are in conformating the license representations m	rmity with represent the control of	ne legal entity that holds of sentations made in submit at representations made in proval of the application shall the representations made in the sentations of the sentation	ted documents re in this form will all or revocation of t	lled upon by so be relied he license.
31. Printed Principal Name: ME		ROUS	Title: Mak	aging Mi	ember
Principal Signature: X	Med	Mou	4		

Page 2 of 2